

Department of City Development
City Plan Commission
Redevelopment Authority of the City of Milwaukee
Neighborhood Improvement Development Corporation

Lafayette L. Crump Commissioner

Vanessa L. Koster Deputy Commissioner

June 18, 2024

To the Honorable Members of the Public Works Committee City of Milwaukee City Hall, Room 301-B

Dear Committee Members:

File Number 240188 relates to a resolution authorizing the acceptance of a quit claim deed from Boys and Girls Club, for a portion of property abutting South 24th Street just south of West Legion Street, for dedication as public right-of-way for street purposes, in the 8th Aldermanic District.

On January 17, 2024, File Number 231134 was approved to create a pedestrian mall known as "Rogers Street Academy Pedestrian Mall" from South 24th Street to West Rogers Street. In this design, a turnaround was designed to facilitate bus loading and unloading for Rogers Street Academy public school. A portion of the turnaround as designed covers a portion of the Boys and Girls Club property at 2430 West Rogers Street, and they have agreed to quit claim a portion of the property for public street purposes.

This item was heard by the City Plan Commission at its regularly scheduled meeting on June 17, 2024. The City Plan Commission recommended approval of the subject file.

Sincerely,

Lafayette L. Crump Executive Secretary

City Plan Commission of Milwaukee

c: Ald. Zamarripa

